

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE AEGEAN MARINE PETROLEUM  
NETWORK, INC. SECURITIES  
LITIGATION

---

)  
) Case No. 1:18-cv-04993 (NRB)  
)  
) Hon. Naomi Reice Buchwald  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION  
FOR: (I) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF PROPOSED PARTIAL CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENTS WITH PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS AUDITING COMPANY S.A. AND  
DELOITTE CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, S.A.;**  
**(II) PRELIMINARY CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS; AND**  
**(III) APPROVAL OF NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 2

II. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF CLAIMS ..... 3

III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE PARTIAL SETTLEMENTS IS WARRANTED..... 5

A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements ..... 5

B. The Court “Will Likely Be Able To” Approve the Proposed Partial Settlements Under Rule 23(e)(2) ..... 6

1. Lead Plaintiff and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class..... 6

2. The Partial Settlements are the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Counsel with Extensive Complex Securities Litigation Experience..... 8

3. The Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate..... 9

(a) The Substantial Benefits Weighed Against the Costs, Risks and Delay of Further Litigation Support Preliminary Approval ..... 10

(b) The Proposed Notice to and Method of Distributing Relief to Settlement Class Members is Fair and Effective..... 12

(c) Lead Plaintiff’s Proposed Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses and Possible Application for the Establishment of Litigation Expense Fund is Reasonable..... 13

(d) There Are No Side Agreements Other Than Regarding Opt Outs..... 14

4. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably ..... 15

C. The Remaining *Grinnell* Factors Further Support Preliminary Approval ..... 16

1. The Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Partial Settlements ..... 16

2. The Stage of the Proceedings..... 16

3. The Risk of Maintaining the Settlement Class Action Through Trial ..... 17

4. Defendants’ Ability To Withstand A Greater Judgment..... 17

5. The Partial Settlement Amount is Reasonable Considering The Range of Possible Recoveries..... 17

IV.	THE COURT SHOULD CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSED PARTIAL SETTLEMENTS .....	19
A.	Numerosity.....	20
B.	Commonality and Typicality.....	20
C.	Adequacy of Representation .....	22
D.	Rule 23(b)(3) Factors .....	22
	1. Predominance .....	23
	2. Superiority.....	23
V.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE AND APPOINT A.B. DATA AS CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR .....	24
VI.	PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	25
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 24

*Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds*,  
568 U.S. 455 (2013)..... 23

*Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.*,  
324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018)..... 17

*Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund of St. Louis v. Barclays PLC*,  
310 F.R.D. 69 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 22

*Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma*,  
2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019), *appeal withdrawn sub nom. Tan Chao v. William*, 2020 WL 763277 (2d Cir. Jan. 2, 2020)..... 6, 10, 13

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), *abrogated on other grounds by Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*, 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 6, 10, 16, 17

*City of Pontiac Gen. Emps. 'Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.*,  
954 F. Supp. 2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 13

*Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park*,  
47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 20

*Diaz v. FCI Lender Servs., Inc.*,  
2020 WL 4570460 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 2020) ..... 22

*Gruber v. Gilbertson*,  
2019 WL 4439415 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 17, 2019), *modified*, 2021 WL 3524089  
(S.D.N.Y. Aug. 10, 2021)..... 24

*Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman*,  
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)..... 9

*In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
689 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 19, 23

*In re Barrick Gold Sec. Litig.*,  
314 F.R.D. 91 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) ..... 24

*In re Cal. Micro Devices Sec. Litig.*,  
965 F. Supp. 1327 (N.D. Cal. 1997) ..... 14

<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006) .....	16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc., IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig. (Facebook I)</i> , 312 F.R.D. 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	21
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	16
<i>In re Grana y Montero S.A.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 4173684 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 4173170 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021) .....	20, 23
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	16, 17
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	10
<i>In re Johnson &amp; Johnson Derivative Litig.</i> , 900 F. Supp. 2d 467 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	17
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6851096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2014).....	6
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	20
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	16
<i>In re Novo Nordisk Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 502176 (D.N.J. Jan. 31, 2020) .....	21
<i>In re NYSE Specialists Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	20
<i>In re Par Pharm. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3930091 (D.N.J. July 29, 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Refco, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 11586941 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) .....	16, 23
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020) .....	13, 22
<i>In re Stock Exchanges Options Trading Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3498590 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 4, 2006).....	24

<i>In re SunEdison, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 329 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) .....	24
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	6
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004) .....	14
<i>Mikhlin v. Oasmia Pharm. AB</i> , 2021 WL 1259559 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2021) .....	9, 12, 15
<i>N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016), <i>aff’d sub nom. Marro v. N.Y. State Teachers’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 2017 WL 6398014 (6th Cir. Nov. 27, 2017) .....	15
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 394 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Puddu v. 6D Glob. Techs., Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1910656 (S.D.N.Y. May 12, 2021).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.</i> , 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Schuler v. Medicines Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3457218 (D.N.J. June 24, 2016).....	9
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....	14
<i>Wallace v. IntraLinks</i> , 302 F.R.D. 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	24
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F).....	25
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim

**Docketed**

*Simco v. Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc., et al.*,  
No. 1:18-cv-04993-NRB ..... 5

**Other Authorities**

Colleen Honigsberg, Shivaram Rajgopal & Suraj Srinivasan,  
*The Changing Landscape of Auditors' Liability*, 63 J.L. & Econ. 367 (2020) ..... 12
